7 layers AG Aufsichtsratsvorsitzender Registergericht registered in:
Borsigstrasse 11 Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Düsseldorf, HRB 44096
40880 Ratingen, Germany Markus Becker USt-IdNr  VAT No.:
Phone: +49 (0) 2102 749 0 Vorstand Board: DE 203159652
Fax: +49 (0) 2102 749 350 Dr. H.-J. Meckelburg TAX No. 147/5869/0385
www.7Layers.com Wilfried Klassmann
InterLab is a registered trademark of 7 layers AG
FCC Measurement/Technical Report on

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under  GSM gateway
Type Designation: aGATE GSM 32 VoIP
Kind of Device:
(optional)
GSM 850/900/1800/1900 transceiver
Voltage Type: AC 50 Hz / 60 Hz, tested at 60 Hz
Voltage level: 100 – 240 V, tested at 120 V
General product description:
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) is a GSM 850/900/1800/1900 gateway.
In GSM 850 mode the EUT operates in channel blocks A and B from 824,2 MHz (lowest channel
= 128) to 848,8 MHz (highest channel = 251).
In PCS1900 mode the EUT operates in blocks A through F from 1850,2 MHz (lowest channel =
512) to 1909,8 MHz (highest channel = 810).
Specific product description for the EUT:
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) is a 19” case which can be mounted to e.g. a standard 19”
rack. Radiated spurious emissions are performed for a fixed horizontal EUT mounting position.
The EUT incorporates a Mainboard which is supplied by the internal AC/DC converter of EUT.
Up to 8 GSM Cards can be inserted which are controlled and powered via the Mainboard. On
each GSM Card are mounted 4 GSM Modules. Each GSM Module (max. 32 pcs.) is equipped
with a permanent short RF cable.
These GSM feeder lines are routed to a 4-to-1-combiner and via a RF cable to another 4-to-1-
combiner so that at least max. 16 GSM Modules are using 1 external antenna, totally all 32
GSM Modules are using 2 external antennas.
Both antennas are arranged on a ground plane (for the tests: the top side cover of the
housing) and have a distance to each other of approx. 0.2 m.
For the tests 1 or 2 antennas are selected as representative configuration. For details please
refer also to chapter 5.
The applicant confirmed that one module is capable to transmit only at 1 GSM time slot.
Theoretically, all 32 modules can transmit all together at the same time, but this is unlikely.
The assignment of frequencies and time slots can not be controlled by the EUT itself but only
by the GSM network. The concrete assignment is statistically distributed can not be predicted.
The EUT is a variant of the one previously tested while the RF paths are changed and the
combiners, which have already been in place, are now used in order to reduce the number of
external antennas.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
Antenna (external)
Antenna connector
AC Mains
LAN (2 connectors)
PRI (E1/T1, 2 connectors)
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Testreport Reference: MDE_Teles_1001_FCCcMPE Page 7 of 17
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DQ001a01)
GSM
gateway
aGATE GSM
32 VoIP
TAG390103
48325795
– 15.02 2010-10-04
EUT A
incorporates
Mainboard
(1 pcs.)
– – 2.1 – 2010-10-04
EUT A
incorporates
GSM-Card